DRAFT MINUTES FOR THE VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD HILLS
PLAN COMMISSION

The Tuesday, August 12, 2025 meeting of the Plan Commission via Zoom was called to order at
7:01 pm by Chair John Imes. Members present were: John Imes, Mark Lederer, Shabnam Lotfi,
Jim Etmanczyk, Tessa Marin, Craig Weinhold and Cara Coburn Faris. Also present were
Administrator Brian Mooney, Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Chrissy Kahl, Village Engineer Brian
Berquist, and residents and interested parties.

Note compliance with open meeting law: Kahl confirmed the meeting was properly posted.

Approval of Minutes — June 10, 2025 Minutes
Lederer moved and Etmanczyk seconded a motion to approve the June 10, 2025 minutes as
presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Public Comment: No one wished to speak during public comment.

Discussion/Possible Action of Draft Proposed Ordinance Changes related to Zoning Code
Chapter 10-R2 Zoning District, Chapter 23-Land Division Public Notification:

Imes introduced this item. The commission discussed the topics listed below. Goal is to get one
strike out version for the next Plan Commission meeting. Needs to be presentable before a public
hearing. Mooney will use Weinhold’s red line version to send to Vandewalle for one version to
present to Plan Commission.

a. 1. Existing R-2 Zoning District-discussion included: Weinhold discussed his notes
as well as reviewing Vandewalle’s language. Weinhold created a comparison on front yard
setbacks for R-2 zoning between his and Vandewalle’s versions.

a. 2. Ch 10 Zoning Text-Weinhold Revisions-discussion included: Weinhold reviewed
his red lined notes. Berquist needs guidance defining basement floor area; clarify exposure
(basement); garage prorate from floor area; maximum height.

b. 1. Vandewalle Reviewed Certified Survey Map Public Hearing Notice-discussion
included: Weinhold reviewed the red lined suggested changes. Clerk-Treasurer Fitzgerald
weighed in on this section in her memo (included in packet materials).

2. Ch 23 Land Division by Certified Survey Map-Weinhold Revisions

1. Vandewalle R-2 Front Yard Setback Alternative

2. 2025-08-04 Vosh Proposed Changes for Plan Commission-Weinhold Revsions
1. Village Clerk Assessment of Proposed Plan Commission changes

=P I CI -2

Future Agenda Items (includes items that will be considered at a future meeting):

e Continued discussion of Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs): Policy Considerations and
Community Comparisons

Update on soil testing at University Bay Fields (West Campus Play Fields)

Public Hearing on WIMR East Wedge Cyclotron addition

Fence Code referral from Zoning Board of Appeals

Locust Drive Multi-Use Path

Next tentative meeting date: Tuesday, September 9, 2025 at 7:00pm
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Adjourn: Coburn Faris moved and Lederer second a motion to adjourn the meeting at
8:56pm. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Chrissy Kahl
Deputy Clerk-Treasurer
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R-1 & R-2 Front Setback: MINIMAL page

ARTICLE C, ZONING DISTRICTS (Continued) Zoning Code 10-10

SEC. 10-1-24 R-1 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT.

(a) Description and Purpose. The purpose of this District is to provide for lots primarily
intended for single-family structures.

(b) Principal Permitted Uses.

(1) Occupancy of a Single-Family Dwelling by a family, but not Short-Term Rental
and not Prohibited Rental.

(2)  Community living arrangements for not more than eight (8) persons.
[Statutory references: sections 46.03(22) and 62.23(7)(I), Wis. Stats.]
Such community living facilities shall be subject to the following criteria:

a. The loss of any state license or permit by a community living arrangement
shall be an automatic revocation of that facility's zoning permit.

b. The applicant shall disclose in writing the capacity of the community
living arrangement.

G No other community living arrangement shall be located within two
thousand five hundred (2,500) feet of the proposed facility.

d. The total capacity of all such facilities located within the Village shall not
exceed twenty-five (25) persons or one percent (1%) of the Village's
population, whichever is greater.

e. The Village may make the determination as to the effect of the facility on
the Village as provided in section 62.23(7)(1)(9) and (10), Wis. Stats.

(3) Family day care centers.
4) First Responder Residential Unit

(c) Conditional Uses. The following uses are allowed in the R-1 Single-Family Residence
District only after review and approval of the specific use pursuant to Article E of this
Chapter:

(1) Churches.

(2) Public and private elementary and secondary schools.

3) Public libraries.

4 Public parks and playgrounds, including swimming pools and tennis courts.
(5)  Village buildings and uses.

(6)  Public utility buildings and uses.

(7) Community living arrangements for nine (9) to fifteen (15) persons. The
guidelines contained in Section 10-1-24(b)(2) shall apply.

(8) Public transit shelters.
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R-1 & R-2 Front Setback: MINIMAL

ARTICLE C, ZONING DISTRICTS (Continued) Zoning Code 10-11

(d) Permitted Accessory Uses. Accessory uses shall be permitted as provided in Article J of
this Chapter.

(e) Bulk Regulations.
(1N Minimum lot area. Nine thousand (9,000) square feet.

(2) Maximum height. As provided in Sec. 10-1-110.1
(3)  Minimum width of lot at building setback line. Seventy (70) feet.
4 Minimum yard dimensions.

a.  Front yard.

It Twenty-five (25) feet.
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frontage on one (1) side of a street between two (2) intersecting
streets is built up with buildings having a minimum setback line of
more;-or-of less than twenty-five (25) feet from the street line, no
building hereafter erected or altered shall project beyond the
minimum setback line so established; provided that this regulation
shall not be interpreted so as to reduce the buildable depth of any
lot to less than forty (40) feet, or so as to reduce the buildable
width of a corner lot facing an intersecting street, held under a
separate and distinct ownership from adjacent lots and of record at
the time this ordinance is adopted, to less than fifty (50) feet.

b. Rear yard. Twenty-five (25) feet.
EL Side yard. Fifteen (15) feet.

(5) Maximum lot coverage. The principal and accessory structures shall not exceed
twenty-five percent (25%) of the lot. T

(6) Off-Street Parking. Off-street parking shall conform, where applicable, with the
regulations set forth in Article G of this Chapter.

SEC. 10-1-25 R-2 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT.

(a) Description and Purpose. The purpose of this district is to provide for lots primarily
intended for single-family structures.

(b) Principal Permitted Uses. Any permitted use in the R-1 District.

(c) Conditional Uses. Any conditional use permitted in the R-1 District, and the use of
outside storage, rubbish and recycling containers on premises where the principle
structure is a church, school or Village building.

(d) Accessory Uses. Accessory uses shall be permitted as provided in Article K of this

1 Also see section 10-1-110 Residential Floor Area and Height Limitations
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R-1 & R-2 Front Setback: MINIMAL

ARTICLE C, ZONING DISTRICTS (Continued) Zoning Code 10-12

Chapter.
(e) Bulk Regulations.
(1) Minimum lot area. Five thousand (5,000) square feet.
(2) Maximum height. As provided in Sec. 10-1-110.
3) Minimum width of lot at building setback line. Fifty (50) feet.
4) Minimum yard dimensions.
a.  Front yard.

L, Twenty-five (25) feet, except forty-two (42) feet from the right-of-
way line of University Avenue and fifty-five (55) feet from the
centerline of University Bay Drive between University Avenue and

the centerline of Colgate Road.-and-exeept-when
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a2, When twenty-five percent (25%) or more of all the frontage on one+——{ Formatted

(1) side of a street between two (2) intersecting streets is built up
with buildings having a minimum setback line of more-eretless
than twenty-five (25) feet from the street line, no building hereafter
erected or altered shall project beyond the minimum setback line
so established; provided that this regulation shall not be interpreted
so as to reduce the buildable depth of any lot to less than forty (40)
feet or so as to reduce the buildable width of a corner lot facing an
intersecting street, held under a separate and distinct ownership
from adjacent lots and of record, at the time this ordinance is
adopted, to less than seventy (70) feet.

b. Rear yard. Twenty-five (25) feet.
c. Side yard. Ten (10) feet.

(5) Maximum lot coverage. The principal and accessory structures shall not exceed
twenty-five percent (25%) of the lot. T

® Oft-Street Parking. Off-street parking areas shall conform, where applicable, with the
regulations set forth in Article G of this Chapter.

SEC. 10-1-26 R-3 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT.

(a) Description and Purpose. The purpose of this District is to provide for lots primarily
intended for single-family structures.

(b) Principal Permitted Uses. Any permitted use in the R-1 District.

(c) Conditional Uses. Any conditional use in the R-1 District.

(d) Accessory Uses. Accessory uses shall be permitted as provided in Article K of this

1 Also see section 10-1-110 Residential Floor Area and Height Limitations

Village of Shorewood Hills Revised February 18, 2020




R-1 & R-2 Front Setback: ROBUST page

ARTICLE C, ZONING DISTRICTS (Continued) Zoning Code 10-10

SEC. 10-1-24 R-1 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT.

(a) Description and Purpose. The purpose of this District is to provide for lots primarily
intended for single-family structures.

(b) Principal Permitted Uses.

(1) Occupancy of a Single-Family Dwelling by a family, but not Short-Term Rental
and not Prohibited Rental.

(2)  Community living arrangements for not more than eight (8) persons.
[Statutory references: sections 46.03(22) and 62.23(7)(I), Wis. Stats.]
Such community living facilities shall be subject to the following criteria:

a. The loss of any state license or permit by a community living arrangement
shall be an automatic revocation of that facility's zoning permit.

b. The applicant shall disclose in writing the capacity of the community
living arrangement.

G No other community living arrangement shall be located within two
thousand five hundred (2,500) feet of the proposed facility.

d. The total capacity of all such facilities located within the Village shall not
exceed twenty-five (25) persons or one percent (1%) of the Village's
population, whichever is greater.

e. The Village may make the determination as to the effect of the facility on
the Village as provided in section 62.23(7)(1)(9) and (10), Wis. Stats.

(3) Family day care centers.
4) First Responder Residential Unit

(c) Conditional Uses. The following uses are allowed in the R-1 Single-Family Residence
District only after review and approval of the specific use pursuant to Article E of this
Chapter:

(1) Churches.

(2) Public and private elementary and secondary schools.

3) Public libraries.

4 Public parks and playgrounds, including swimming pools and tennis courts.
(5)  Village buildings and uses.

(6)  Public utility buildings and uses.

(7) Community living arrangements for nine (9) to fifteen (15) persons. The
guidelines contained in Section 10-1-24(b)(2) shall apply.

(8) Public transit shelters.
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R-1 & R-2 Front Setback: ROBUST page 2 of 4

ARTICLE C, ZONING DISTRICTS (Continued) Zoning Code 10-11

(d) Permitted Accessory Uses. Accessory uses shall be permitted as provided in Article J of
this Chapter.

(e) Bulk Regulations.
(1) Minimum lot area. Nine thousand (9,000) square feet.

(2)  Maximum height. As provided in Sec. 10-1-110.1
(3) Minimum width of lot at building setback line. Seventy (70) feet.

(4) Minimum yard dimensions.

a. Front yard. Fwenp—live 25 eetexcepbwhentiventy—tbee-percent23%)

1 The minimum front vard setback shall be twenty-five (25) feet.

2 Exceptions for Specific Streets:

a. There are no exceptions in this zoning district,

3. Block face rule

a. When twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the frontage on-‘*—[ Formatted

one (1) side of a street between two (2) intersecting streets
is built up with buildings having a minimum setback line of
more than twenty-five (25) feet. no building erected
hereafier or altered shall project beyond the setback line so
established.

b. Rear yard. Twenty-five (25) feet.
c. Side yard. Fifteen (15) feet.

5) Maximum lot coverage. The principal and accessory structures shall not exceed
twenty-five percent (25%) of the lot. T

(6) Off-Street Parking. Off-street parking shall conform, where applicable, with the
regulations set forth in Article G of this Chapter.

T Also see section 10-1-110 Residential Floor Area and Height Limitations
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R-1 & R-2 Front Setback: ROBUST page 3 of 4

ARTICLE C, ZONING DISTRICTS (Continued) Zoning Code 10-12

SEC. 10-1-25 R-2 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Description and Purpose. The purpose of this district is to provide for lots primarily
intended for single-family structures.

Principal Permitted Uses. Any permitted use in the R-1 District.

Conditional Uses. Any conditional use permitted in the R-1 District, and the use of
outside storage, rubbish and recycling containers on premises where the principle
structure is a church, school or Village building.

Accessory Uses. Accessory uses shall be permitted as provided in Article K of this
Chapter.

Bulk Regulations.

(1) Minimum lot area. Five thousand (5,000) square feet.

(2) Maximum height. As provided in Sec. 10-1-110.

3) Minimum width of lot at building setback line. Fifty (50) feet.

(4) Minimum yard dimensions.

a. Front yard, Fwenty—five{25)Heetexceptforty-two-(42Heettrom-the

B

center ]‘HE Hf ( ‘B g'i{E “E'i d ']Bd e ,’E(‘Ept when F”E‘-Htii #i‘le pe. reent (__S(]{ ) or
e of all the & - B o e | :
mitersecting streets-is-built- up-with buildings-having a-minimum setback

than-seventy-{(70)feet
1i. The minimum front vard setback shall be twenty-five (25) feet.
2. Exceptions for Specific Streets:

a. A minimum setback of forty-two (42) feet shall apply from
the right-of-way line of University Avenue.

b. A minimum setback of fifty-five (55) feet shall apply from
the centerline of University Bay Drive, between University
Avenue and the centerline of Colgate Road.

3, Block face rule

a. When twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the frontage on<—4—[ Formatted
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R-1 & R-2 Front Setback: ROBUST page 4 of 4

ARTICLE C, ZONING DISTRICTS (Continued) Zoning Code 10-13

one (1) side of a street between two (2) intersecting streets
is built up with buildings having a minimum setback line of
more than twenty-five (25) feet, no building erected
hereafter or altered shall project beyond the setback line so
established.

b. Rear yard. Twenty-five (25) feet.
c. Side yard. Ten (10) feet.

(5) Maximum lot coverage. The principal and accessory structures shall not exceed
twenty-five percent (25%) of the lot. T

(H Off-Street Parking. Off-street parking areas shall conform, where applicable, with the
regulations set forth in Article G of this Chapter.

SEC. 10-1-26 R-3 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT.

(a) Description and Purpose. The purpose of this District is to provide for lots primarily
intended for single-family structures.

(b) Principal Permitted Uses. Any permitted use in the R-1 District.

(c) Conditional Uses. Any conditional use in the R-1 District.

(d) Accessory Uses. Accessory uses shall be permitted as provided in Article K of this
Chapter.

(e) Bulk Regulations.
(1) Minimum lot area. Ten thousand (10,000) square feet.
(2)  Maximum height. As provided in Section 10-1-110.t
(3)  Minimum width of lot at building setback line. Fifty (50) feet.
@) Minimum yard dimensions.
a. Front yard. Twenty-five (25) feet.
b. Rear yards not on lakefront property. Twenty-five (25) feet.

c. Rear yards on lakefront property. The greater of seventy-five (75) feet or
the distance between the ordinary high water mark (“high water mark™)
and the special lakefront setback line described in subsection (g), below,
for principal structures.

1. Yard requirements adjacent to the lake shall be determined by
measuring to the closest point of the lake's high water mark.

2. If the adjacent lots on both sides have existing buildings closer to
the high water mark than the minimum rear-yard setback, the
minimum distance from the high water mark shall be the larger of

T Also see section 10-1-110 Residential Floor Area and Height Limitations

Village of Shorewood Hills Revised February 18, 2020



Floor Area and Height Limitations page 1 of 3

ARTICLE J, SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS Zoning Code 10-87

SEC. 10-1-110 RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA AND HEIGHT LIMITATION.

(a)  In this section the following words and terms shall have the following
meanings:

(1)  "Floor Area Ratio" (FAR). The floor area ratio of the building or
buildings on any lot is the floor area of the building or buildings on the
lot divided by the area of such lot. The floor area requirements as set
forth in this section shall determine the maximum floor area allowable
for the building or buildings (total floor area of both principal and
accessory buildings) in direct ratio to the area of the lot. When it is
necessary to calculate the area of a lot to evaluate the FAR pursuant to
this section, the person seeking a permit or approval shall provide a
survey of the lot prepared by a registered land surveyor.

(2)  "Floor Area." For the purpose of this ordinance, the floor area of a
building is the sum of the gross horizontal areas of the several floors of
the building measured from the exterior faces of the exterior walls, or
from the center line of walls separating two buildings. The floor area of
a building shall include:

a. Basement floor-area-where-meore-than-one-exterior-basement

wal-thatis-eompletely-exposed, The percentage of the total
basement floor area to be included in the adjusted floor area shall
be equal to the percentage of the total perimeter whose wall's
vertical midpoint is above the lower of the natural grade or finish
grade of the property.

b. Elevator shafts and stairwells at each floor;

Floor space used for mechanical equipment;

d. Penthouses, attic space used for human occupancy, interior
balconies and mezzanines;

e. Enclosed porches; and

t Floor area devoted to accessory uses.

The floor area of a building shall not include:
a. Unenclosed spaces such as unenclosed decks;

b. The first 500 square feet of garage space, which is to be
subtracted from the gross horizontal area before applying other
floor area adjustments;
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Floor Area and Height Limitations

ARTICLE J, SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS Zoning Code 10-88

c. Accessory structures having dimensions less than 100 sq ft or 7
1/2 ft inside height;

d. The first 500 square feet of a detached accessory dwelling
structure on a lot larger than 8,000 square feet.

(b  The floor area ratio of the building or buildings on any lot in the R-1, R-2 or R-
3 Residential District shall not exceed the following:

(1)

(2)

(3)

On lots smaller than 8,000 square feet, the floor area ratio shall not
exceed 0.35 plus an additional 250 square feet of floor area;

On lots between 8,000 and 19,999 square feet, the floor area ratio shall
not exceed 0.10 plus an additional 2,250 square feet of floor area;

On lots larger than 19,999 square feet, the floor area ratio shall not
exceed 0.02 plus an additional 3,850 square feet of floor area.

(c) If the lot is vacant, then these rules shall be interpreted as compared to a
building that is the size of the maximum building in the limits provided above.

(d) Maximum Height. In the R-1, R-2 and R-3 Districts, the vertical distance

between any point on the roof and the lower of the point on the natural grade
directly beneath it or the lowest finish grade beneath the roof edge nearest the
front lot line shall not exceed the following values.

Village Height Measurement Method
e Not to scale V———

/ .- \

/ \

- A R e

- ,' &"H"‘ ,_”,cﬁ.\,“;_«( .
iR (0D H ._._;mu‘ﬁ B Maximum
‘m u —- - Height
Maximum
Height
Not to scale

A gable or hip roof with a pitch of 12:12 or steeper: 32 feet

A gable or hip roof with a pitch of less than 12:12, or a gambrel roof:
30 feet

A shed, flat or mansard roof: 28 feet
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Floor Area and Height Limitations page 3 of 3

ARTICLE J, SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS Zoning Code 10-89

Current Maximum Reof Heights Allowed by Zoning Code

28 Vog T 28

Mansard Roof Shed Roof Flat Roof Hip/Gable Roof Hip/Gable Roof
< 12:12 pitch > 12:12 pitch

a. The maximum height of any exterior vertical wall plane shall be 28
feet. Any exterior vertical wall plane with a height between 20 and
28 feet shall provide an architectural feature or features designed to
interrupt the uniform wall appearance. Examples of such features on
said wall would include, but are not limited to: a change in exterior
material, texture, or color; a roof plane that intersects said wall; a
pattern of windows on the wall that is consistent between the ground

floor and upper floors; or other exterior design approach acceptable
to the Plan Commission,

(4)  Natural grade is defined as the grade determined by the survey required
in section 15.10 of the Village code, titled "Permits and Site Surveys
Required" in cases where that code section applies

SEC. 10-1-111 THROUGH SEC. 10-1-119 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE.
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FAR Ordinance proposed language changes
Change 1: Basement perimeter

The current language is ambiguous, has grammatical issues, and has long been ignored in favor of a
sensible interpretation. A previous Plan Commission effort in 2009 to fix this was abandoned for unknown
reasons.

The replacement language more closely matches the interpretation used by the Village Engineer
Change 2: Garage formula guidance

The current language is plain, but for over a decade the Village Engineer's implementation has been using
a mathematical shortcut that produces unintended negative results for garage basements.

The replacement language specifies the order of math operations to avoid the unintended negative results.

As an alternative to changing ordinance, the Plan Commission could also direct the Village Engineer to
follow this language as a policy.

Change 3:Maximum height refinement

The current language measures the maximum building height from each point on the roof to the natural
grade directly below it. Natural grade is the grade of the land prior to construction.

The new language measures the height from the lower of the natural grade or the lowest finish grade
below the roof edge closest to the front lot line. The finish grade is the final grade of the land after
construction. This new language handles the case where a house is built lower than natural grade due to
an excavation into a hill. These diagrams help illustrate that case and what is and isn't allowed:

maximum height

@ 7

maximum neight

a7

TaEanT|
maximum height m N R
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